Dietrich School District #314
School Board Meeting Minutes

DRAFT January 20, 2022

Chairman Starr Olsen called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM. The school board members in
attendance were: Chairman Starr Olsen, Vice Chairman Perry Van Tassell, Ben Hoskisson, Dolly
Power, and Rick Bingham. Superintendent Stefanie Shaw, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd,
Maintenance Manager Ryan Dilworth and Clerk Jesse Wadsworth were present. The guests at the
meeting were as follows: Diane Norman, Aleta Ramburg, Mike Torgerson, Ilan Webb, Tanya
Astle, Jerry Heimerdinger, Maureen Heimerdinger, Jessica Whisenhunt, Elizabeth Hollibaugh,
Robin Southwick Burton, Amy Wood, Emi Berthelson and Eric McHan.

Consent Calendar:
Perry Van Tassell made a motion to approve the consent calendar, moving out personnel. Ben
Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Unscheduled Patron Input:

Chairman Starr Olsen opened the floor for patron input. The following people then held the floor
in turn: Tanya Astle, Diane Norman, Mike Torgerson, Jerry Heimerdinger, Robin Southwick
Burton and Iann Webb. Each talked about Elementary Basketball and expressed their own
feelings about what was happening and asked to have it made clear and for the problem to be
fixed. The problem was that the teachers have students who are behind on work and they need to
stay in during recess to catch up and they were being held out of lunchtime practice. Perry Van
Tassell made a motion to move item 10b on the agenda up to 4a. Dolly Power seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. The board decided that students would
be able to held in during first and last recess but they will not be able to stay in during lunch
recess to catch up on work for the remainder of the year. Elementary Basketball will be put on
the agenda again at a later date to decide what will happen in the years to come. Steven Shaw
was not in attendance but wrote a letter expressing his feelings on the situation as well.

Team Lead Presentations:

Mr. McHan spoke about how well things are going for his team. All staff members are impressed
with the students in their individual classes and how well students are taking to the material.
They are asking questions and actually trying to learn and understand the material instead of just
retaining information long enough to pass the tests. There is a lot of engaging conversation
happening in the classrooms and students are helping each other to learn as well.

Mrs. Norman read Mrs. Stowell’s report, which stated that things are going well and that some
students and teachers are struggling, but overall things are improving.



Curriculum Presentation:

Mrs. Hollibaugh presented her a brief summary of her curriculum to the board and things seem
to be going well for the most part. She stated that all of the teachers have been an incredible help
to her. She has started doing math twice a day with her students, once in the morning and once
after lunch. She said this has made a significant difference in helping her students to understand
the material.

Superintendent Report:

Superintendent Shaw talked briefly about the website and the updates there. She told the board
that she got all of the schedules figured out for the semester as there were issues with several of
the students’ schedules. She spoke about attendance and how what was in her report was no
longer accurate due to how many kids have come down sick in the last week.

Maintenance Report:
As read

Athletics:
As read

Board Business:

Emi Berthelson presented on the results of the student councils’ ballot survey about the school
mascot and the school colors. The results were that 48% of the community voted to keep the
mascot the same and 73% voted to make black a main school color. The board had a brief
discussion and decided that if this is how the community really feels, then they are okay with it.
It will come back for a second viewing at next month's board meeting.

Superintendent Shaw talked about the Covid/ Illness update and asked the board if they wanted
to change the policy on how long students have to be out for. It was decided after a brief
discussion that only symptomatic students will be kept out of school for 5 days.

Ryan Dilworth gave a brief update on the building and the repairs that are being made to the
science room. There are still things that need to be torn out. He recommended that it wait until
the summer before we start this project. The board discussed options for who should be doing the
repairs and tests on the system and decided that it will be put up for bid.

At this time the board took a recess from 10:52 PM to 10:58 PM.

The board reviewed their annual Self-Assessment. It was decided that the board would
individually review the Code of Ethics and be more aware of the confidentiality of Executive
Session, they would continually improve the study of staff attitude and allow them to bring
suggestions and questions to the board, and that as a board they would set up a better plan or
procedure for New Board members and they would do a training for the new board members.
The board discussed realigning the board. The official locations of where the board agenda
would be posted. Ben Hoskisson made a motion to have the agenda posted online and on the



front of the school. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of
the motion.

The board appointed Superintendent Shaw the Title Nine Director through a motion by Dolly
Power. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.
Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the date, time and location of the board meetings for
the year, which will be the third Thursday of the month at 7:30 PM in the boardroom at the
Dietrich Schools. Starr Olsen seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to appoint Dalonna Hurd as the Board Treasurer. Perry Van
Tassell seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to appoint Dalonna Hurd as temporary board clerk, effective
January 22, 2022 until the position is filled. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was
unanimous in favor of the motion.

Starr Olsen accepted nominations for board chair. Perry Van Tassell nominated Starr Olsen. Ben
Hoskisson nominated Perry Van Tassell. Perry refused the nomination. Rick Bingham nominated
Ben Hoskisson. Perry Van Tassell made a motion to cease nominations. Starr Olsen called for a
roll call vote and the votes were as follows: Rick Bingham for Ben; Dolly Power for Starr; Ben
Hoskisson for Starr; and Perry Van Tassell for Starr. Starr Olsen will maintain the position.

Starr Olsen opened nominations for Vice Chair. Rick Bingham nominated Ben Hoskisson. There
were no other nominations. Starr announced that seeing no other nominations, Ben Hoskisson
would be Vice Chair by acclamation.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to nominate the Times-News as the news of record. Starr Olsen
seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

The next item on the agenda was the Legal Description of Zone Map. There was a brief
discussion about this stating that it had been turned in and we have not heard back from the state.
If there should be feedback in the future the board would look at this again,

Jessica Whisenhunt presented on the revision of policy 3380 and 3380F. The board discussed the
changes they wanted made and they would see it again next month.

Executive Session:
Rick Bingham made a motion to go into executive session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b)
and (d):
(b) to consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or
charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agen, or
public school student;
d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1, title 74,
Idaho Code;
Starr Olsen seconded the motion. The roll call vote went as follows: Rick, aye; Dolly, aye; Ben,
aye; Perry, aye; and Starr, aye. The board went into executive at 11:40 PM and came out at 12:14
AM.



Perry Van Tassell made a motion to table the concealed carry. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to deny the out of district students. Rick Bingham seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Rick Bingham made a motion to approve Personnel as written in Consent Agenda. Ben
Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Perry made a motion to table items 12 and 13 on the agenda. Starr Olsed seconded the motion.
The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 12:18 AM.



Dietrich School District #314
Work Session School Board Meeting Minutes

January 26, 2022

Chairman Starr Olsen called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. The board members in attendance were
Ben Hoskisson and Rick Bingham. Perry Van Tassell joined the meeting at 5:12. Rick Bingham exited the
meeting at 5:12 and Dolly Power joined the meeting at 6:56 PM. Superintendent Stefanie Shaw, Business
Manager Dalonna Hurd and Maintenance Supervisor Ryan Dilworth were also in attendance.

Board Business:

COVID Funds — The board shared ideas on how they felt the COVID money should be used over the next
two to three years that the funds are available. Rick Bingham stressed the importance of retaining staff
and being able to hire quality personnel. He felt the best use of the funds was the increase salaries and
starting pay rates. While the board agrees, funding this out of short-term funds will not be good in the
long run. Discussion was held on giving stipends rather than an hourly raise. The board discussed that if
the Governor passes the $1000 bonus for teachers that we will use COVID funds to also give our
classified staff $1000 bonus as well. It was decided that we would bring in a mechanical engineer to give
us an idea of what needs to be done to get our HVAC system completed and updated. After we know
those costs we will see what funds are left for further ideas. Discussion was held on purchasing a
generator and what the benefits of having one would be. Ryan Dilworth will check into costs to purchase
and connect the generator as we are sure they have increased since we last looked into it.

Discussion was held on the best use of the Learning Loss Funds. Literacy is low and a huge concern. The
board feels opening a position and hiring a literacy intervention specialist will be beneficial.

5 Year Plan: Long term goals- The board discussed ideas that they would like to invest funds in for long
term goals. Discussion was held on the need for more locker rooms to accommodate having two gyms.
When we have nights with four games and both boys and girls are playing, we do not have enough locker
rooms for all teams. One idea was to build onto the back side of the big gym to add locker rooms that
could be used for both basketball and football. Teams in the small gym would then have access to the
existing locker rooms. The roof expansion over the locker rooms would double as a place to put the
HVAC units.

Discussion was held on adding a possible new CTE class for construction careers. Ideas were to start
classes learning another trade at a younger age and possibly start with building bully barns and selling
them as a way to learn the skill. The goal would be to eventually grow into long term projects such as
building houses and turning them to have funds to build the next house. The board would have to invest
the funds to get the project started.

The Board took a brief recess from 7:05 to 7:08 pm.
Executive Session:

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per code 74-206(1) subsection (b) to
consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a



public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent or public-school student. Starr Olsen seconded
the motion. Roll Call vote was held as follows: Dolly, aye; Ben, aye; Perry, aye and Starr, aye. The board
went into executive session at 7:09 PM.

The board came out of executive session at 8:23 PM.
Future Agenda Items:

1. Regular board meeting, February 17, 2022 — Perry Van Tassell made a motion to move this
meeting to February 22, 2022 at 7:30 PM due to a conflict with Girls’ State Basketball on
February 17. Dolly Power seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

2. Day on the Hill - February 21-22: Stefanie, Starr and Ben will be attending.

Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 8:35 PM.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

VEND #

02/15/22 PRINT: 02/15/22 5:04:14 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-02/28/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO # INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000001 100-681320-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005677 2.15.22 New Driver CDL test - Silverio Tov 1 02-2022 450.00
000001 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005676 5676 Mountain View Lanes - 6th Grade PE 1 02-2022 120.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Dietrich High School 570.00
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 02-2022 550.15
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane Ag- Shop 1 02-2022 273.29
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 02-2022 2,442.40
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 02-2022 221.86
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 02-2022 2,282.66
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 02-2022 505.02
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 02-2022 425.05
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 02-2022 3,073.36
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 02-2022 518.45
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Green House 1 022022 206.96
000002  100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane Ag- Shop 1 02-2022 214.94
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 02-2022 221.65
**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 10,835.79
000005 100-661350-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005373 208-886-9891744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 01-2022 103.76
**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 103.76
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005351 9 E 4th Gym 1 01-2022 187.94
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005351 3 22 E 1st Bus Barn 1 01-2022 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005351 60 447 N Park S Duplex 1 01-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005351 61 463 N Park North Duplex 1 01-2022 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005351 59 431 N Park - Grey House 1 01-2022 69.27
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005351 9 E 4th Gym 1 02-2022 138.02
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005351 3 22 E 1st Bus Barn 1 02-2022 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005351 60 447 N Park S Duplex 1 02-2022 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005351 61 463 N Park North Duplex 1 02-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005351 59 431 N Park - Grey House 1 02-2022 69.27
**SUB-TOTAL: Cily of Dietrich 880.12
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005397 24433618 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 511.63
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005397 24650862 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 518.64
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005397 24668902 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 156.02
**SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 1,186.29
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 ©01/27/22 005398 120611092 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 01-2022 97.64
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005398 120611300 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 02-2022 196.86
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005398 120611198 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 02-2022 162.80
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005398 120611404 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 02-2022 262.48
**SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 719.78
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005396 3138493 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 365.48
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005396 CM1377998 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 153.48CF
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005396 3141150 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 71.64
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005396 3141170 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 1,800.76
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005396 3141171 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 123.20
**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribulion 2,207.60
000039  100-631410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005548 5274-8537 Valedictorian Medals 1 02-2022 24,00
000039  100-631410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005548 5274-9537 Salutatorian Medal 1 02-2022 12.00
000039  100-631410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005548 5274-9537 cords 1 02-2022 68.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Jostens 104.00
000041  310-911620-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005673 5263006 Bond Inlerest Payable 1 02-2022 33,793.75
000041 310-911620-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005673 5263006 Less Funds on hand 1 02-2022 0.74CF
**SUB-TOTAL: Zions Bank 33,793.01
000044 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005679 2022 REG Registralion for E McHan-Passports 1 02-2022 50.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: CSI 50.00
000045 100-631390-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005652 1680 Slarr Olsen _ Day on the Hill Regi 1 02-2022 130.00
000045 100-631390-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005652 1680 Ben Hoskisson_Day on the Hill Regi 1 02-2022 130.00
000045 100-632380-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005652 1680 S Shaw Day on the HIll Registratio 1 02-2022 130.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho School Board Association 390.00
000057 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005649 314223-1 Student Paid IDLA - Economics K Co 1 01-2022 75.00
000057 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005672 SLP 22-0067 January Presence Learning 1 02-2022 654.73
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Digital Learning Academy 729.73
000062 100-663410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005657 49-00151561 Hydraulic Oil 1 02-2022 112.30
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005657 49-00151561 Bus Wiper Baldes 1 02-2022 21.36
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005657 49-00151561 Battery Acid 1 02-2022 22.00
000062 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005666 49-00151668 Bags Floor Dry Mix 1 02-2022 44.15
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005666 49-00151668 Bus 20 Fuses 1 02-2022 22.30
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005657 49-00151613 Bus Wiper Baldes 1 02-2022 32.76
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005657 49-00151669 Bus Wiper Baldes 1 02-2022 14.24CF
**SUB-TOTAL: Anns Auto Parts - NPW 240.63
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005416 142830 2021-2022 Garbage Removal - Oct 1 02-2022 175.00
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005416 143535 2021-2022 Garbage Removal - Nov 1 02-2022 175.00
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005416 144164 2021-2022 Garbage Removal - Dec 1 02-2022 175.00
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005416 146132 2021-2022 Garbage Removal - Feb 1 02-2022 175.00
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005416 145317 2021-2022 Garbage Removal - Jan 1 02-2022 175.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Timberline Trash LLC 875.00
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005370 9898352710 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 02-2022 52.37
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005370 9898352710 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 02-2022 52.37



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

02/15/22 PRINT: 02/15/22 5:04:14 PM PAGE 2
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZ2ZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-02/28/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT  DATE PO#  INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000070  100-641350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005370 98983552710 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 02-2022 51.66
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005370 98983552710 2021-2022 Superintendent Cell 1 02-2022 51.66
**SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.06
000079  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005658 78647082 Differential pressure sensor ports 1 02-2022 476.48
**SUB-TOTAL: Premier Truck Group 476.48
000083  100-631410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005660 A3451 Lifetime Pass for B Dotson 1 02-2022 100.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: IHSAA 100.00
098045 100-519410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005671 34082158 Carbon Dioxide/Argon 1 02-2022 16.47
099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005321 34120794 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 02-2022 73.16
"SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 89.63
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005327 30996403 21-22 Copier Lease 1 02-2022 429.45
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005327 30996403 21-22 Copier Usage 1 02-2022 562.77
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 992.22
099128  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005605 19980788 enamel, crown toluol, machine gray 1 02-2022 292.11
**SUB-TOTAL: National Coating and Supplies 292.11
099137 100-664550-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005544 23453AA Pillow Blocks for Bleachers 1 02-2022 763.20
099137  100-664550-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005544 23453AA Shipping 1 02-2022 75.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Montana School Equipment Co, 838.20
099170  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005648 7458776 Unit Healer for Wood Shop 1 02-2022 812.80
099170 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005648 7458814 NG to LP Gas Conversion 1 02-2022 126.01
**S§UB-TOTAL: Thermal Supply, Inc. 938.81
099181 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005644 0098423 Toilet Flush Valves 1 01-2022 49.38
**SUB-TOTAL: Ferguson Enterprises #3007 49.38
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005614 5363 Apple TV remote for Science Room 1 02-2022 12.99
099185 100-641410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Steri Strips- First Aid 1 02-2022 9.29
099185 100-641410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Super Tab organizer Folder 3pk 1 02-2022 5.99
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Math Rush 2 - Math card game 1 02-2022 9.99
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Multiplication and Division Bingo 1 02-2022 14.75
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Penlel Ball point Pens 1 02-2022 6.98
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Pendaflex Portable File Box w/ lid 1 02-2022 20.89
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Ticonderga Pencils 72 count 1 02-2022 16.49
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 Pendaflex File Folders 1 02-2022 13.05
099185 250-512410-010-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005665 7375 File Folder Labels 1 02-2022 3.47
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005653 8433 Corded mice for S Stowell class 1 02-2022 108.82
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005651 7938 10 pack black tape for art class 1 02-2022 16.79
099185 100-661410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005651 7998 Vaccuum hose 1 02-2022 29.99
099185 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005647 9833 3 pack tempered glass screen prole 1 02-2022 9.99
096185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005647 9833 10 pack black tape for art class 1 02-2022 16.79
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005647 9833 Wireless Keyboard for S Shaw 1 02-2022 25.89
099185 100-515410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005647 6767 3 pack shirt extenders 1 02-2022 15.99
099185 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005618 7766 ELKAY electrical package 1 02-2022 216.56
099185 100-661410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005618 5743 Custodia! Cart Bag 1 02-2022 49.97
**SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 604.68
099209 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005659 2129895 Double wall flex conneclor 1 02-2022 70.91
099209 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005659 2129895 Increaser 3x4 1 02-2022 24.99
099209 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005659 2129895 Gas Flex 1/2" x36" 1 02-2022 12.94
**SUB-TOTAL: Andersons., Inc 108.84
099211  257-616300-616-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005674 1.31.22 SLP Services 1 02-2022 1,595.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: Heather Torgerson 1,595.00
099271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005322 83809 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 02-2022 131.00
099271  100-623350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005322 83809 2021-2022 Internet Service 1 02-2022 525.00
**SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656.00
099273  100-651350-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005390 1019962013 Meler Rent 1 02-2022 75.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Pitney Bowes Inc 75.00
099341  100-681420-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005655 4512 Bus 08 Wash 1 02-2022 58.10
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Dilworth 58.10
099369 271-621390-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005635 6210 IMEA All State Conference, J Whise 1 02-2022 145.00
099369 271-621390-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005635 6210 IMEA Conference Lodgeing, J Whisen 1 02-2022 117.72
099369 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005632 6210 Bass Drum Mallets - Hard- extra sm 1 02-2022 42.45
099369  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005494 6210 24 ct Lunch trays 6 compartment 1 02-2022 344.44
099369  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005494 6210 Shipping 1 02-2022 100.46
099369 250-621410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005627 6210 Pressure Washer Guns 1 02-2022 17.40
099369  100-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 000000 6210 NAFME Membership 1 02-2022 128.00
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa Hurd 895.47
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005325 9826073 21-22 Produce 1 01-2022 264.15
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005325 9826285 21-22 Produce 1 01-2022 17.50CF
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005325 9824685 21-22 Produce 1 01-2022 288.70
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005325 9827408 21-22 Produce 1 02-2022 309.80
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005325 9828762 21-22 Produce 1 02-2022 501.59
**SUB-TOTAL: Charlie's Produce 1,346.74
099428 100-681320-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005623 1220120471 Shock Replacement (Service) - Bus 1 02-2022 216.30

**SUB-TOTAL: A & A Mobile Services, LLC

216.30



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314 02/15/22 PRINT: 02/15/22 5:04:14 PM PAGE 3
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZ77; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-02/28/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 01/27/22 005391 140981317 21-22 Food Supplies 1 01-2022 279.97
099434  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005391 140990348 21-22 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 152.91
099434 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005391 140985036 21-22 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 350.83
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005391 140994132 21-22 Food Supplies 1 02-2022 529.72
**SUB-TOTAL: Sysco Idaho, Inc 1,313.43
099444 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005662 1.31.22 OT Services 5 hours 1 02-2022 295.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Connie Van Kleeck, OTR/L 295.00
099461 100-512410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005675 2613 AR Party supplies, cookies, chips, 1 02-2022 67.00
099461 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005675 2613 $50 gas cards for HMLS Student LV 1 02-2022 200.00
099461 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005675 2613 Vital Records Birth cert for LV 1 02-2022 55.50
“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa -Quiroga 322.50
099479 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005638 2922386 Ed Mark reading 5 seat license 1 02-2022 350.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Pro-Ed Payments 350.00
099482 100-661410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005650 80637863 Floor Scrubber pads, 12 cases TP, 1 02-2022 725.21
099482  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005584 69238 Bona Supercourt 1 02-2022 392.89
099482  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005650 80656615 Floor Scrubber pads, 12 cases TP, 1 02-2022 512
**SUB-TOTAL: Waxie Sanitary Supply 1,123.22
099494 271-621390-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005661 104C303 Google Cerlification Course:Level 1 02-2022 1,125.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Peter Shiner, Google Trainer 1,125.00
099495 245-623300-000-000-0 000000 02/15/22 005663 1003 2021-2022 IT Services Conlract 1 02-2022 1,000.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Van Kleeck, LLC 1,000.00

***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 39 67,855.88



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314
(VEND RNG: 000000-222227; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-02/28/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

02/17/22 PRINT: 02/17/22 2:12:59 PM PAGE 1

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St - GYM 1 02-2022 2,046.53
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 02-2022 37.04
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 02-2022 159.15
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Football Lights 1 02-2022 6.23
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 02-2022 16.66
000020  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 02-2022 59.51

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 2,325.12
099498  100-663320-000-000-0 000000 02/17/22 005624 2.17.22 Suburban - Diagnose and repair hea 1 02-2022 66.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Vance Dill 66.00

*"*GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT; 2

2,381.12
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1:13 PM Dietrich Student Body

02/15/22
Accrual Basis

Balance Sheet
As of February 1, 2022

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
D.L. Evans Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Inventory Asset
Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Credit Cards
Shania's SB CC

Total Credit Cards
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
Sawtooth Conference

Sales Tax

Scholarships
Volunteer Scholarship
Scholarship-Community

Scholarship-David Sorensen

Scholarship-Staff
Scholarships - Other

Total Scholarships

Student Body Balance

Secondary Social Studies

SunShine Commitee

Class of 2027

00-Ramburg

01-M. Heimerdinger

02-Chapman

03-Stowell

04-Hollibaugh

05-Astle

06-Norman

Athletics

Activity Cards

Adult/Senior Pass
Family Pass

Activity Cards - Other

Total Activity Cards

Feb 1, 22

92,788.06

92,788.06

4,492.89

4,492.89

62.00
4,167.82

4,229.82

101,510.77

101,510.77

-1,480.05

-1,480.05

369.82

369.82

-1,110.23

-1,110.23

8,604.62
-3.91

1,000.00
2,018.21
4,125.00
5,831.26

-320.00

12,654.47

146.97
313.95
769.22

38.15
654.14
783.53
335.53
637.20
656.10
441.77

1,436.74
5,011.53
21,602.81

28,051.08

Page 1



1:13 PM

02/15/22
Accrual Basis

Dietrich Student Body

Balance Sheet
As of February 1, 2022

Feb 1, 22
Gates 11,898.13
Ice Cream 1,608.83
Officials
Official Contract Fee -15,536.26
Total Officials -15,536.26
Student Sport Fees
Shooter Shirt- GBB/BBB 572.25
BBB 6,228.00
Cheer 1,083.59
FB 10,816.91
GBB 6,279.89
Track 6,982.71
vB 7,261.00
XC 596.00
Total Student Sport Fees 39,820.35
Athletics - Other -42 .607.17
Total Athletics 23,234.96
Auto Collision
Class Projects -28.39
Nova Project 1,732.79
Auto Collision - Other -71.78
Total Auto Collision 1,632.62
Box Tops/Field trips 888.88
Class of 2017 472.84
Class of 2018 407.65
Class of 2019 286.97
Class of 2020 2.42
Class of 2021 411.92
Class of 2022 988.08
Class of 2023 520.83
Class of 2024 481.29
Class of 2025 440.85
Class of 2026 842.59
Club BPA 183.15
Club FFA
Club FFA Fundraising 672.89
Club FFA - Other -607.05
Total Club FFA 65.84
Club Music 2,591.65
Concessions 4.211.94
Elementary Field Trips 53.84
General Student Body 197.20
In/Out 293.24
Library 130.91
Robotics 457.88
Ski/Skate/ Wahooz 11.70
SPED 238.83
Student Council 786.21
Team Accounts
Team BBB 6,477.33
Team Cheer 5,390.08
Team FB 3,362.48
Team GBB 4,691.13
Team Track 277.73
Team VB 7,905.16
Team XC 1,176.82
Total Team Accounts 29,280.73

Page 2



1:13 PM

02/15/22
Accrual Basis

Dietrich Student Body

Balance Sheet
As of February 1, 2022

Yearbook
Total Student Body Balance

Tournament/ All Sports
Unrestricted Net Assets
YEA

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Feb 1, 22

7,002.97

80,894.45

623.53
-183.58
31.42

102,621.00

101,510.77

Page 3



Blue Devil Team Lead Presentation

Brett Peterson-Ag/Shop/Science
e Agri Action—Brett recently took his annual trip to Agri-Action. The kids learned a
lot and it was another successful year.
Welding Wars
Planting Shrubs for the BLM

Wayne Dill-Health/PE/Boys Basketball
e Wayne is preparing the boys basketball team for Districts and we are hoping for a
shot at another state title.
e Things are going well in all of his PE classes and Health Class.
e The Wood shop students are having a lot of fun and learning.

Brody Astle-Business/BPA/
e BPA State on March 17th-19th, 2 students competing

Jessica Whisenhunt-Music

e Jr. High Honor Clinic
Pep Band year end update
Spring concert—-Monday May 2, 2022
Talent Show Semi-Finals—Tuesday May 10, 2022
Talent Show Finals—Saturday May 15, 2022
All-State Conference Recap
New music room/fix my closets in my classroom for now-The Db level in my room
is reaching a damaging level for myself and the students. | have had substitutes
concerned about it as well.
o | have brought many ideas/solutions to admin
o Have submitted multiple requests to maintenance about my closets
o My class is disrupted every time PE and my classes happen at the same
time, subs bring students to the gym, pictures, secondary only assemblies
during advisory, breakfast, etc.



Kindergarten- The kids are making huge strides in learning how to read and are enjoying
reading! We have started reading Piggie and Elephant books and the kids LOVE them!!

1st- First Graders are working hard and loving school!! ¥ This month we have a Kindness
Bingo that has 24 items that we need to accomplish by February 28th. It includes such things
as...write a thank you note to someone, let someone go ahead of you in line, collect cans and
save them for our Earth Week aluminum collection, leave a kind note in a library book, send a
card to a serviceman, write a poem for someone you care about, do some chores around the
house without being asked, etc... including many other acts of Kindness.

2nd- The Second Grade is starting a new|Reading and Science Unit. The Earth's Water and
Land is the Unit for Science and for Reading we are starting Unit 5; Our Incredible Earth which
coincides with our Science Unit. The students are excited to learn about how landforms change
the Earth. Earth Day will be here soon. The students can hardly wait to get to Volcanoes.

3rd- Third grade has been working hard. We recently finished up with our 3rd ELA reading unit
on heroes. As part of this unit they had to write an essay about what makes a hero and who
their hero is. These turned out really great! The lesson for the last week of unit 3 was about
poetry. Poetry can be difficult for some children so | decided to take a deeper dive into the world
of poetry with my class. Each student made their own poetry book. These were so fun to create
with the class. Each time we completed a poem every student had the opportunity to share their
writing with the class. This turned out to be a lot of fun for myself and the class!

4th- In 4th grade, we just finished a fun unit involving "The Bridge to Terabithia". We read the
book and did a different activity after every chapter. Then, after we finished the book, we
watched the movie. We also spent several days creating a representation of our own
Terabithias. Some students chose to make a poster, and some students chose to create a 3D
model. Here are some pictures of the process and final projects.

5th-

6th- The 6th grade is preparing for and participating in the Cultural Awareness Fair as Greek
gods. Should be a great experience.

Savvas Training:

We recently had a little bit of training for the ELA curriculum on Friday February 11, 2022. This
was done via zoom. The lady who did the presenting was great to work with. There was a lot of
material covered in a short amount of time. It was a little overwhelming for some, but overall |



think it helped the teachers get a better understanding of the material and how to navigate the

curriculum. K-5 teachers are definitely looking forward to the in person training we will receive in
August!

4th Grade Terabithia Projects
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Superintendent
Report

Dietrich Schools

Perseverance, Integrity, and Respect

February, 2022

Upcoming Dates

February 21-22 Day on Hill
February 22 Board meeting
March 2 Artec Board Meeting
March 9 Ski/Tube Day

March 16 ASVAB 10th Grade

Blue Devils

Ski/ Tube Day

We have ski/ tube day scheduled for March 9. 2022. We were
unable to schedule at Pomerelle again this year. they were unable
to accommodate even one of our groups. We will be going to Magic
again this year. We will be taking any k-12 students who would like
to participate. Only restriction is on Kindergarten and magic has
requested that we only send Kindergarten students whose parents
go. Students will have the option of Skiing or Sledding the same as
last year. There was a lot of positive feedback on magic last year. |
hope to have the same reports again this year.

Savvas Elementary Training

| received a phone call from Savvas Wednesday morning.
Saying the trainer would not be able to do the in person
training on Friday. | was able to get them to do a 3 hours
zoom/virtual training as | felt some training is better than
none. They will do the in person training in August prior to
school starting. | asked them to do the virtual training for free
due to this being the 3rd time they have canceled. In a
meeting with teachers Friday afternoon. The consensus was
that the training was helpful as far as finding out how to get
to different information on the sight. | had asked them to do
a unit and the lesson planning for that unit and what it looked
like. We did not get that so | have met with the regional rep
and requested that for the training in August. | have asked for
that to be the Monday or Tuesday that teachers are back so
that they can have the bulk of the week to work on what they
have learned. | am also hoping that teachers can have specific
questions for the in person trainer.

Work Release

| have had a growing concern regarding the number of
students who do not enroll in any courses their senior year
2nd semester. This year is by far the most students who are
leaving a full half day. My concern is that these kids are not in
school and some are not working and | worry about this
being a growing trend. Just this past month. | had two juniors
come in and want to do the same thing right now and only go
a half a day. | feel there is value in being in school and if we
are not providing courses the students want to take we need
to look into that further. In addition some of these students
really are working and some on a potential career. So | would



like to implement into our curriculum a work release course
that would have requirements that they would need to
complete in order to get the credit. | feel this looks a lot
better on their transcript than them just not enrolled in
school. We can add this to an agenda item in March so that
we can discuss this further. | just wanted you to have some
information prior to discussing it as an agenda item.

Testing

We have completed the ASVAB testing for 11th and 12th grade.
The testers that came in to test our students were very impressed
with our students. They mentioned to me more than once how
great our kids were. Before they left they made sure to mention
that very seldom do they have most if not all the kids that seem
to work hard on all sections.

| have been Access 2.0 testing our ESL students. We should be
done with testing around the 15th. We no longer have to test the
1-2 grade students except for the screener to qualify them in the
program and they can test out of the program starting at 3rd